principal of JW Gaming, that Canales had invested over $5 million in the project.  For instance, the 

2009 Joint Venture Agreement between Winner, Michael Canales, and John Tang states: “CGLLC 

represents that he has provided pre-development funding in the amount of five million three hundred 

fifty-two thousand dollars ($5,352,000.00) prior to the execution of this agreement.  CGLLC will 

provide the other Parties, adequate proof of such funding in the form of a PPN Resolution 

commemorating the loan.”  Joint Venture Agreement § 2.1.1, Compl. Ex. 10, Dkt. 1-2 at 44.  As proof,